
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO 

 

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-03530-NRN 

 

ACA INTERNATIONAL and FRESNO CREDIT BUREAU d/b/a CREDITORS BUREAU 

USA,   

 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

 

ADMINISTRATOR OF THE UNIFORM CONSUMER CREDIT CODE, MARTHA 

FULFORD, in her official capacity, 

 

Defendant. 

 

STIPULATED EXTENSION FOR TIME TO RESPOND 

 

Under District of Colorado Local Civil Rule 6.1(a), the Plaintiffs ACA International and 

Fresno Credit Bureau and Defendant Martha Fulford, sued in her official capacity, as the 

Administrator of the Uniform Commercial Credit Code, stipulate to an extension of Defendant’s 

deadline to respond to the Complaint (Doc. 1) to and including December 19, 2025.  

1. Defendant’s deadline to respond to the Complaint (Doc. 1) is November 28, 2025.  

2. Under the Local Civil Rules, the parties may agree to one extension of not more 

than 21 days to respond to a pleading or amended pleading. D.C.Colo.LCivR. 6.1(a). 

3. The parties have not previously stipulated to extend the deadline to respond to the 

Complaint.  

4. Accordingly, under Local Civil Rule 6.1, the parties stipulate to a 21-day extension 

of time for the Defendant to respond to the Complaint, to and including December 19, 2025.  

 

Respectfully submitted this 19th day of November 2025. 

  

Case No. 1:25-cv-03530-NRN     Document 8     filed 11/19/25     USDC Colorado     pg 1
of 2



2 

 

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER PHILIP J. WEISER  

SCHRECK, LLP Attorney General 

s/Sarah J. Auchterlonie* s/ Kevin J. Burns 

Sarah J. Auchterlonie, Bar No. 50932 

Sauchterlonie@bhfs.com 

Adam E. Lyons, Bar No. 61816 

alyons@bhfs.com 

Eric D. Walther, Bar No. 61010 

Ewalther@bhfs.com 

Courtney E. Bartkus, Bar No. 50193 

Cbartkus@bhfs.com 

 

675 Fifteenth Street 

Suite 2900 

Denver, CO 80202 

Telephone: 303-223-1100 

Facsimile:   303-223-1111 

 

Leah C. Dempsy 

Ldempsey@bhfs.com 

DC Bar No. 1033593 

600 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 

Suite 400 

Washington, DC 20001 

Telephone: 202-296-7353 

Facsimile:   202-296.7009 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 

 

*Signature added via email authorization 

Kevin J. Burns 

Senior Asssistant Attorney General 

Consumer Credit Enforcement Unit 

Consumer Protection Section 

 

Talia Kraemer 

Assistant Solicitor General 

Public Officials Unit 

State Services Section 

 

Colorado Department of Law 

1300 Broadway 

Denver, CO 80203 

Telephone: (720) 508-6000 

Email: kevin.burns@coag.gov;         

talia.kraemer@coag.gov 

            

Attorneys for Defendant Administrator 

of the Uniform Consumer Credit Code 

 

 

 

 

Case No. 1:25-cv-03530-NRN     Document 8     filed 11/19/25     USDC Colorado     pg 2
of 2


